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EOU OSU WOU

Tuition and Fees Increase 4.99% 4.43% 2.39%

Budget Reductions Combined
$3.0M

$18.0M (2.5%) Combined 
$3.0MUse of Fund Reserves $0.6M (0.6%)

Summary of Institutions Below 5%
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Proposed increase is for resident, undergraduate and mandatory enrollment fees



OIT PSU SOU UO

Proposed Tuition 
and Fees Increase 5.66% 6.69% 9.87% 7.13%

Budget Cuts $2.0M (3%) $10M (2.9%) $2.0M (3.2%) $11.6M (2.2%)

Use of Reserves $1.3M (11.6%) $7.0M (8.9%) -0- $5.6M (8.4%)

Summary of Institutions Above 5%
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Proposed increase is for resident, undergraduate and mandatory enrollment fees



Tuition Increase Criteria
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Focus Area One: Fostering an inclusive and transparent tuition-setting 
process
• The institution can demonstrate that students had multiple opportunities to 

engage in the process including participation on the tuition advisory 
committee – slide 6

• The institution demonstrates that information about the process was easily 
accessible, transparent and compliant with HB 4141 (2018) – slide 7

Focus Area Two: Safeguarding access and support for degree completion 
by historically underrepresented students
• Demonstration of  impacts on remission programs and support services that 

bolster retention and completion of  underrepresented students – slide 17
• The institution has a plan for reducing tuition costs if  the PUSF exceeds the 

funding level upon which the tuition increase is predicated – slide 16



Tuition Increase Criteria
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Focus Area Three: Financial conditions demonstrating the need for 
resident, undergraduate tuition to be increased more than 5%
• The institution demonstrates that current and projected financial conditions 

compelling the need for the increase request to meet the critical portions of  
its HECC-approved mission or goals set in the HECC’s strategic plan, 
including documentation that alternatives to raising tuition above 5% were 
considered – multiple slides

• The institution demonstrates that it has considered and implemented cost 
containment efforts for those costs that are within their control – slide 11



Institutional Tuition-Setting Process
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Total
Members

Student
Members

Total 
Meetings

Forum 
Meetings

Eastern Oregon 13 7 8 4

Oregon State 18 5 18 9

Oregon Tech 12 6 8 4

Portland State 14 7 14 4

Southern Oregon 8 4 19 7

U. of Oregon 18 5 15 3

Western Oregon 9 5 8 4

Minimum 8 4* Not applicable

Focus Area 1 and 
Includes Area 2

*includes 2 students representing historically underserved students



Tuition-Setting Body Websites
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Eastern Oregon https://www.eou.edu/budget/budget-and-planning/tuition-
advisory-committee/

Oregon State https://fa.oregonstate.edu/budget/university-budget-
committee

Oregon Tech https://www.oit.edu/faculty-staff/finance-
administration/tuition-recommendation-committee-(trc)

Portland State https://www.pdx.edu/budget/tuition-review-advisory-
committee-trac

Southern Oregon https://sou.edu/president/tuition-advisory-council/

U. of Oregon https://ir.uoregon.edu/tuition_fee_board

Western Oregon https://www.wou.edu/tfac/

Focus Area 1

https://www.eou.edu/budget/budget-and-planning/tuition-advisory-committee/
https://fa.oregonstate.edu/budget/university-budget-committee
https://www.oit.edu/faculty-staff/finance-administration/tuition-recommendation-committee-(trc)
https://www.pdx.edu/budget/tuition-review-advisory-committee-trac
https://sou.edu/president/tuition-advisory-council/
https://ir.uoregon.edu/tuition_fee_board
https://www.wou.edu/tfac/


Cost Drivers OIT PSU SOU UO

Salaries and Wages $2.0M $7.1M $1.0M $11.6M

Healthcare (PEBB) $0.6M $1.4M $0.4M $1.9M

Retirement (PERS) $1.6M $5.8M $1.4M $7.1M

Services, Supplies, 
Other Expenses $0.3M $4.3M $0.6M $3.0M

Total Increase $4.5M $18.6M $3.4M $23.6M

Increase as a % of 
E&G Budget 6.8% 6.1% 5.3% 4.4%

Discussion of FY2020 Budget
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Strategic Institutional Investments
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Investment Estimated 
Cost

OIT
Launch Multicultural Center, X-Ray Equipment, Rural 
Health Initiative and DPT, Military/Veteran Outreach, 
Student Outreach, Partnership Expansion and Strategic 
Planning

$1.7M

PSU
Transfer Student Success, IT Partnerships for Student 
Success, Campus Safety, Financial Aid and 
Accommodations Staff, Student Led Investments, IT 
Integrations

$1.5M

SOU
Strengthened support to Diversity programs, military / 
veteran / OR Tribal community outreach; Improved 
student engagement & support (i.e., EAB Navigate,  
Financial Aid Strategic Analysis, and Sustainability)

$.5M

UO
Hiring 23 new student advisors, investing in food 
security initiatives, new Black Cultural Center, new 
career counselor, new student disability advisor and 
cybersecurity defense

$2.0M

Includes Focus Area 2



FY2020 Budget Gap
(Funding Shortage Before Tuition Increase)
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OIT PSU SOU UO

Current Projected
Deficit 

$2.2M -0- $3.3M $10.7M

Cost Drivers $4.5M $18.6M $3.4M $23.6M

State Funding Impact $1.1M $3.8M $0.8M ($0.2M)

Budget Gap $7.8M $22.4M $7.5M $34.1M

Gap as % of E&G 
Budget

12.2% 6.5% 12.2% 6.5%



Potential Cost Savings
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Proposed Budget Reductions Estimated 
Amount

OIT

Eliminating replacement positions and hold positions 
open, reduction in staffing including all categories of 
employees, reductions in staff development/training and 
S&S, delayed equipment replacement, reduced course 
offerings.

$2.0M

PSU
Reductions of administrative positions, tenure-track
positions, student employment and graduate assistant 
support; reduced classroom maintenance spending

$10.0M

SOU
Additional faculty, staff and admin reductions may be 
necessary; keeping vacant positions open; minimal 
essential term by term hiring; and S&S reductions

$2.0M

UO
President announced $11.6M recurring budget cut which 
is on top of department reductions from CSL. Cuts are 
mainly faculty/staff positions (both vacant and filled). 

$11.6M

Includes Focus Area 2



• Enrollment in undergraduate, full-time student equivalents.
• UO is expecting resident enrollment to increase by 50 students and 

non-resident enrollment to increase by around 250 students. 

Enrollment Assumptions
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Scenarios OIT PSU SOU UO

Current 
Undergraduate
Enrollment

5,034 20,291 3,517 19,122 

Optimistic +2.7% +1% +1% +3%

Realistic +1.3% -0.3% -0.5% +2%

Pessimistic -1.5% -2.5% -2% +1%

Planning Number +1% -0.3% -0.5% +1.6%



*Each 1% increase in resident tuition is an estimate of  how much 
additional net tuition the institution would collect with a 1% increase in 
enrollment. 

Revenue Assumptions
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OIT PSU SOU UO

Tuition Revenue $2.0M (6%) $7.8M (4%) $4.2M (11%) $16.1M (4%)

State Revenue $1.9M (7%) $1.3M (1%) $1.7M (8%) $6.0M (8%)

Other Revenue ($0.3M) (-9%) $1.1M (5%) ($0.2M) (-8%) $1.5M (4%)

Revenue Impact $3.6M (5.6%) $10.2M (3%) $5.7M (9%) $23.6M (4%)

1% increase in 
tuition* $0.17M $0.76M $0.43M $0.75M



• The tuition setting bodies looked at various 
scenarios to consider how to close the funding gap

• Some of  the variables included in the analysis were:
• Current budget deficit
• Amount of  state funding
• Cost drivers
• Enrollment fluctuation
• Tuition rate increases
• Potential cost savings/budget reductions
• Other revenue changes

Scenario Analysis

14



Proposed Tuition Increases
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OIT PSU SOU UO

Recommended
Tuition Increase* 6.0% 6.4% 10.0% 6.9%

Budget Cuts $2.0M (3%) $10.0M 
(2.9%)

$2.0M 
(3.2%)

$11.6M 
(2.2%)

Use of Reserves $1.3M 
(11.6%) $7M (8.9%) -0- $5.6M 

(8.4%)

Months of Reserves 
(end of FY2020) 1.8 2.4 1.0 1.3

Increase in 
Remissions Funding

$0.6M 
(14.3%)

$2.1M 
(9.8%)

$0.5M 
(13.9%)

$7.5M 
(17.1%)

*Resident, undergraduate tuition rate only.



OIT PSU SOU UO

GRB + $40.5M 
(Co-Chairs) 9% 11% 13.5% 9.68%

GRB + $60M 8% 9.5% 12% 9.68%

GRB + $80M 7% 8% 11% 9.68%

GRB + $100M 6% 6.5% 10% 6.91%

GRB + $120M 5% 4.9% 8.5% 4.45%

Tuition Rate vs PUSF Funding Level

16

What happens to tuition if  more state funding is appropriated?

Focus Area 2



Underrepresented Populations
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Plan to Safeguard Access and Support

OIT

Approximately 1 in 5 dollars of tuition increase going towards 
remissions and scholarships, sustain investments in student services, 
increase focus on 2-3 and 3-4 year retention through departmental 
advisors. Investments in multi-cultural center and increased 
military/veteran outreach and support.  

PSU The proposed rate would allow an additional 1,500 Pell-eligible
students to receive additional institutional aid. 

SOU Increasing SOU aid by $500,000, focusing on underrepresented 
populations and student completion.

UO
All Pathway Oregon students (approximately ¼ of all resident 
undergraduates) will continue to pay no tuition and fees; Additional 
$350,000 to provide grants to support low-income students not 
covered by Pathway Oregon. 

Focus Area 2



Did the institution meet (or not meet) the criteria associated with each of  
the three focus areas?

Recommendations
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Focus Area OIT PSU SOU UO

Fostering an Inclusive and Transparent 
Tuition-Setting Process MET MET MET MET

Safeguarding Access and Support for 
Degree Completion by Historically 
Underrepresented Students

MET MET MET MET

Financial Conditions Demonstrating 
the Need for Resident, Undergraduate 
Tuition to be Increased More than 5%

MET MET MET MET



Appendix A – Projected E&G Fund Balances
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(In $ Thousands Unless Otherwise Noted)

FY2019 FY2020 FY2019 FY2020  FY2019  FY2020 FY2019 FY2020
Tuition/Fees 221,517        229,321        37,321          41,517          418,676 434,755 31,851          33,804          
State 98,786          100,067        21,651          23,325          72,712 78,712 28,945 30,833
Other 22,342          23,454          2,450            2,243            40,415 41,879 3,160 2,891
Total Revenue 342,646        352,842        61,422          67,085          531,803        555,346        63,956          67,528          

Wages/OPE 266,847        285,029        50,976          54,505          424,287 444,121        47,944          52,297          
Services/Supplies 61,563          66,752          11,899          11,137          95,224 93,338 12,515          13,161          
Other 11,984          7,000            (746)             (1,900)          10,500 11,020 5,685            3,405            
Total Expenses 340,394        358,781        62,129          63,742          530,011        548,479        66,145          68,863          

Net Transfers Out 601               1,061            1,588            2,666            12,500 12,750 -               -               

Net Change in Fund Balance 1,650            (7,000)          (2,295)          677               (10,708)        (5,883)          (2,189)          (1,335)          

Return on Revenues 0.5% -2.0% -3.7% 1.0% -2.0% -1.1% -3.4% -2.0%

Beginning Fund Balance 76,291          77,942          7,145            4,850            77,207          66,499          13,649          11,460          
Ending Fund Balance 77,942          70,942          4,850            5,527            66,499          60,616          11,460          10,125          

Balance as a % of Revenue 22.7% 20.1% 7.9% 8.2% 12.5% 10.9% 17.9% 15.0%

Months of Operating Balance 2.7                2.4                0.9                1.0                1.5                1.3                2.2                1.8                

PSU OITSOU UO



Appendix B – Projected Tuition Collections
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FY2019 FY2020  FY2019  FY2020 FY2019 FY2020 FY2019 FY2020
Resident FTE Enrollment 12,432              12,499              2,712                2,722                10,550              10,600              2,440                2,465                
Resident Tuition Rate 7,695$              8,550$              7,740$              8,505$              9,765$              10,440$            8,277$              8,773$              
Resident Tuition Collections 97,892,851$     108,131,000$   16,361,017$     17,250,353$     90,440,000$     96,885,000$     17,384,862$     18,785,211$     

Non-Resident FTE Enrollment 3,946                3,798                1,680                1,687                8,572                8,822                778                   786                   
Non-Resident Tuition Rate 25,650$            26,910$            23,670$            24,840$            33,345$            34,335$            26,345$            27,926$            
Non-Resident Tuition Collections 64,790,146$     63,849,316$     14,317,600$     15,993,752$     255,446,000$   270,592,000$   7,754,406$       8,355,623$       

Graduate Tuition/Fees Revenue 53,504,381$     56,589,000$     5,323,417$       7,029,606$       69,481,000$     71,478,000$     302,928$          317,491$          
Other Tuition/Fees Revenue 26,783,162$     26,166,868$     4,920,275$       5,171,375$       47,428,000$     47,460,000$     10,343,133$     10,846,061$     

Total Gross Tuition/Fees 242,970,539$   254,736,184$   40,922,309$     45,445,086$     462,795,000$   486,415,000$   35,785,329$     38,304,386$     

Total Remissions (21,453,243)$   (25,414,776)$   (3,601,133)$     (4,009,580)$     (44,118,000)$   (51,660,000)$   (3,934,420)$     (4,500,000)$     

Total Net Tuition/Fees 221,517,296$   229,321,408$   37,321,176$     41,435,506$     418,677,000$   434,755,000$   31,850,909$     33,804,386$     

Total Remissions as % of Gross 9% 10% 9% 9% 10% 11% 11% 12%

UOPSU SOU OIT
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